2 Plan Fiduciary Net Position as of Year End June 30, 2019

a.   Plan Fiduciary Net Position -$   -$   -$

b.   Ratio to Current Valuation Assumptions n/a n/a n/a

3 Net OPEB Liability as of Year End June 30, 2019

a.   OPEB Liability:   (1a) - (2a) 186,315,788$   152,788,608$   236,476,639$

b.   Ratio to Current Valuation Assumptions n/a 82.01% 126.92%

Note:  Sensitivity analysis for healthcare cost inflation (trend) rate is illustrated as of end of year.

 110 Betsy Brown Road • Port Chester, NY 10573   Tel:  914-933-0063 • Fax: 914-933-0064AQUARIUS CAPITAL

   Chappaqua Central School District

   Valuation Estimates under GASB No. 75 valued as of July 1, 2018

Page 6

SECTION IV:  SUMMARY OF SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR DISCOUNT RATE AND HEALTHCARE COST INFLATION (CONTINUED)

Summary of Financial Results with Sensitivity Analysis Base Scenario Sensitivity Analysis Sensitivity Analysis Healthcare Cost Healthcare Cost

(July 1, 2018 Valuation Date) Val. Discount Val. Discount Val. Discount Trend Rate Trend Rate

Rate of Rate of Rate of Assumptions Assumptions

3.50% 4.50% 2.50% Increased 1% Decreased 1%

1 Total Employee Lives

a.   Actives 604   604   604   604   604

b.   Retirees 405   405   405   405   405

c.   Subtotal 1,009   1,009   1,009   1,009   1,009

2 Present Value of Future Benefits (PVFB) as of July 1, 2018

a.   Actives 143,249,376$   108,522,959$   192,757,644$   197,079,970$   108,728,761$

b.   Retirees 78,904,946$   70,664,760$   88,841,492$   88,365,801$   71,608,695$

c.   Subtotal 222,154,322$   179,187,719$   281,599,136$   285,445,771$   180,337,456$

d.   % Actives as ratio of Subtotal 64.5% 60.6% 68.5% 69.0% 60.3%

e.   Sensitivity Analysis of Subtotal:  Ratio to Base Scenario for PVFB 80.7% 126.8% 128.5% 81.2%

3 Accrued Liability (AL) as of July 1, 2018

a.   Actives 103,169,905$   79,552,126$   136,892,189$   141,180,426$   78,698,801$

b.   Retirees 78,904,946$   70,664,760$   88,841,492$   88,365,801$   71,608,695$

c.   Subtotal 182,074,851$   150,216,886$   225,733,681$   229,546,227$   150,307,496$

d.   % Actives as ratio of Subtotal 56.7% 53.0% 60.6% 61.5% 52.4%

e.   Sensitivity Analysis of Subtotal:  Ratio to Base Scenario for AL 82.5% 124.0% 126.1% 82.6%

4 Assets as of July 1, 2018 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

5 Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) 182,074,851$   150,216,886$   225,733,681$   229,546,227$   150,307,496$

(3c) - (4)

6 Service Cost with Interest

a.   Service Cost at Year End:  2,527,367$   2,089,662$   3,034,397$   3,555,344$   1,879,400$

b.   Ratio to Valuation Results for Service Cost 82.7% 120.1% 140.7% 74.4%

7 Pay-As-You-Go Benefits - Illustrated as Projected 4,578,919$   4,578,919$   4,578,919$   4,578,919$   4,578,919$

8 Ratio of AL to Pay-As-You-Go:  (3c) / (7) 39.76   32.81   49.30   50.13   32.83

9 Ratio of Service Cost to Pay-As-You-Go:   (6a) / (7) 0.55   0.46   0.66   0.78   0.41

10 Average Annual Pay-As-You-Go Benefit per Retiree 11,306$   11,306$   11,306$   11,306$   11,306$

(7) / (1b)

11 Three Year Projection of Pay-As-You-Go Costs

a.   Year 1:  July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019:  (7) 4,578,919$   4,578,919$   4,578,919$   4,578,919$   4,578,919$

b.   Year 2:  July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 4,626,620$   4,626,620$   4,626,620$   4,626,620$   4,626,620$

c.   Year 3:  July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 4,890,473$   4,890,473$   4,890,473$   4,895,434$   4,885,547$

12 Discount Rate 3.50% 4.50% 2.50% 3.50% 3.50%

13 Interest Cost for Fiscal Year July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 6,292,489$   6,656,734$   5,586,106$   7,953,987$   5,180,631$

(3c) x (12) - (7) x (12) / 2; excludes interest on service cost

14 Accrued Liability (AL) as of June 30, 2019 186,315,788$   154,384,363$   229,775,265$   236,476,639$   152,788,608$

(3c) + (6a) - (7) + (13)

15 Assets as of June 30, 2019 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

16 Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) as of June 30, 2019 186,315,788$   154,384,363$   229,775,265$   236,476,639$   152,788,608$

(14) - (15)

17 Present Value of Future Benefits (PVFB) as of June 30, 2019 225,270,673$   182,569,222$   284,002,959$   290,777,323$   181,990,217$

(2c) x [ 1 + (12) ] - (7) x [ 1 + (12) / 2 ]

Note:   All costs are net of retiree contributions.   See pages 1-2 for financial statement information.

 110 Betsy Brown Road • Port Chester, NY 10573   Tel:  914-933-0063 • Fax: 914-933-0064AQUARIUS CAPITAL

   Chappaqua Central School District

   Valuation Estimates under GASB No. 75 valued as of July 1, 2018

Page 7

SECTION V:  SUMMARY OF ACTUARIAL GAIN/LOSS ANALYSIS COMPARED TO THE PRIOR VALUATION

Summary of Experienced (Gain)/Loss as of July 1, 2018

1 Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) as of July 1, 2018 182,074,851$

(See Page 4, Line 5 of Report)

2 Projected Unfunded Accrued Liability as of June 30, 2018 187,552,988$

(Reflects prior valuation under GASB75 projected to June 30, 2018)

3 Experience (Gain)/Loss on Unfunded Accrued Liability as of July 1, 2018 (5,478,137)$

(1) - (2)

4 Ratio of (Gain)/Loss to Prior Valuation Unfunded Accrued Liability -2.9%

(3) / (2)

5 Distribution of Experience (Gain)/Loss as of July 1, 2018

a.   Impact due to change in discount rate from 3.7% to 3.5% for the current valuation as prescribed under GASB 75 7,169,874$

b.   Impact due to change in premium rates as compared to projections from the prior valuation (7,100,919)

c.   Change in demographics for the active population (e.g., reduction in years of service) since the prior valuation (2,274,630)

d.   Changes in other demographics (e.g., employee counts, enrollment by tier), assumptions and plan provisions (e.g., eligibility, contribution rates) (3,272,462)

e.   Subtotal:   (5a) + (5b) + (5c) + (5d) (5,478,137)$

Note:

Actuarial (gain)/loss above is illustrated at the beginning of the fiscal year (i.e., valuation date) for comparison with the prior valuation.